Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 9

Sections 68, 69.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT OF HOUSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1966

- In section 74(4), for the words "section 19 of the House Purchase and Housing Act 1959 or section 111 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1950" there shall be substituted the words "section 40 or section 27 of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968".
- In section 74(8), for the words "section 75(3)(c) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1950 "there shall be substituted the words "section 49(3)(c) of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ".
- In section 79(2), for the words "section 19 of the House Purchase and Housing Act 1959 " there shall be substituted the words " section 40 of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ".
- In section 86(7), for the words "section 19 of the House Purchase and Housing Act 1959 "there shall be substituted the words "section 39 of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ", and the words "transitional and other supplemental provisions, including "shall be omitted.
- In section 145(6), for the words "Part I of Schedule 6 to the Housing (Scotland) Act 1950 " there shall be substituted the words "Schedule 8 to the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ".
- In section 146, for the words "section 137 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1950 "there shall be substituted the words "section 60 of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ".
- In section 151(1), for the words "section 137 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1950" there shall be substituted the words "section 60 of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ".
- In section 175(1) for the words "section 23(1) of the Housing and Town Development (Scotland) Act 1957 "there shall be substituted the words "section 1(3) of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ", and for the words "section 18(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "section 25(1)(b) of the Housing (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1968 ".
- 9 In section 208(1), the definition of "Exchanger contribution" shall be omitted.
- In section 210(2), for the words "the references in sections 2, 177(1), 178(b), 183(1) (a), 193(1), 196(1) and 197(1) of this Act" there shall be substituted the following words—
 - "the references in sections 1, 2, 177(1), 178(b), 183(1)(a), 191. 192(4) and (6), 193(1), 196(1), 197(1), 200(1), 201, 202, 205 and 206 of this Act"; and for the words "section 165(1) of this Act" there shall be substituted the words "sections 165(1) and 200(2) of this Act ".
- In Schedule 9, the amendment of sections 137 and 138 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1950 and the amendment of section 29(2) of the House Purchase and Housing Act 1959 shall be omitted.